BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Conservation Cost Recovery ) DOCKET NO. 910002-EG
Clause. ) ORDER NO. 25121
) ISSUED: 09/26/91

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of
this matter:

THOMAS M. BEARD, Chairman
J. TERRY DEASON
BETTY EASLEY

ORDER APPROVING CERTAIN ENERGY
CONSERVATION COST RECOVERY

BY THE COMMISBBION:

As part of the continuing fuel cost recovery, oil backout cost
recovery, conservation cost recovery, and purchased gas recovery
proceedings, hearings are held in February and August of each year
in this docket and in two related dockets. Pursuant to Notice, a
hearing was held in this docket and in Docket Nos. 910001-EI and
910003-GU on August 21, 22 and 23, 1991.

Florida Power Corporation (FPC), Florida Power & Light Company
(FPL), Florida Public Utilities Company (FPUC), Gulf Power Company
(Gulf), Tampa Electric company (TECO), Chesapeake Utilities
Corporation, Florida Division (CUC), City Gas Company (CGC),
Peoples Gas System, Inc. (PGS), St. Joe Natural Gas Company (SJNG)
and West Florida Natural Gas Company (WFNG) submitted testimony
and/or exhibits in support of their proposed net true-up amounts,
projected end-of-period net true-up amounts and their conservation
cost recovery factors. Prior to the hearing, Staff, the Office of
Public Counsel (OPC), and the utilities agreed upon the correct
figures for all utilities, subject to certain company specific
issues concerning Florida Power and Light Company, Florida Power
Corporation and City Gas Company of Florida. By agreement, the
issues pertaining to FPL will be considered at the February, 1992
hearing in this docket. The Florida Industrial Power Users Group
(FIPUG) took no position took no position on the issues in this
docket.

Florida Power Corporation

Three issues were raised by the Office of Public Counsel
concerning the operation of Florida Power Corporation's Home Energy
Fix Up program. A late-filed exhibit was requested to aid in the

DOCUMENT NUMBZR-DATE
09598 SfP26 1
FPSC-RECORDS/REPORTING




N
111

ORDER NO. 25121
DOCKET NO. 910002-EG
PAGE 2

resolution of these issues. These issues will be the subject of a
separate order to be issued in October of 1991. Any adjustment to
FPC's true-up amounts will be made as part of the filings submitted
for the February, 1992 hearing.

City Gas Company of Florida

The parties stipulated to an adjustment to City Gas'
conservation revenues in the amount of $361 to reflect a
miscalculation in rounding and the removal of the Gross Receipts
tax. We accept and approve this stipulation. This adjustment is
included in the true-up amounts and cost recovery factors.

The parties stipulated to an adjustment to City Gas'
conservation expenses in the amount of $5,486, including interest
to remove advertising costs not related to conservation activities.
We accept and approve this stipulation. This adjustment is
included in the true-up amounts and cost recovery factors.

We find that it is appropriate for City Gas to pay piping and
venting incentives to a customer through the conservation program
and then lease the related appliance(s) to the customer. Such a
practice is consistent with the goal of encouraging the use of
natural gas and reducing the demand for electricity. It is not
appropriate to submit for recovery through the conservation clause
incentive payments for piping and venting where the corresponding
appliance is not installed. This practice does not further the
stated conservation goals. Additionally, the company has the
option of booking these costs in its deferred piping and venting
account and seeking their inclusion in rate base as part of its
next rate case. Accordingly, an adjustment shall be made to City
Gas' current period conservation expenses in the amount of $176,373
($160,733 and $15,640 interest) to remove incentive payments paid
where the corresponding appliance has not been installed. This
adjustment is included in the true-up amount and cost recovery

factors.

The Office of Public Counsel and Staff question the cost-
effectiveness of City Gas' Dealer, Single-Family Home Builder,
Multi-Family Home-Builder and Electric Appliance Replacement
conservation programs. Based on the evidence of record, it is not
possible to fairly determine the cost-effec' iveness of these
programs. Accordingly, the company shall resubmit a cost-
effectiveness analysis for each of its conservation programs which
includes the total costs of its programs as operated.

Adjusted True-ups, Projected True-ups and Cost Recovery Factors




r
112

ORDER NO. 25121
DOCKET NO. 910002-EG
PAGE 3

The parties stipulated to conservation cost recovery amounts
for the various periods, and the appropriate factors to be applied
during the October, 1991 through March, 1992 period. We accept the
stipulations. We find the appropriate conservation cost recovery
adjusted net true-up amounts for the period October 1990 through
March 1991 to be as follows:

FPC: $1,421,607 underrecovery.

FPL: $ 537,390 overrecovery.

FPUC: S 1,767 underrecovery (Marianna).

S 4,816 overrecovery (Fernandina).

GULF: $ 125,107 overrecovery.

TECO: $ 223,452 overrecovery.

CUC: $ 19,547 underrecovery.

CGC: S 19,096 overrecovery.

PGS: $ 538,496 underrecovery.

SJING: $ 12,581 overrecovery.

WFNG: $ 60,332 overrecovery.

We find the appropriate projected end-of-period total net
true-up amounts for the period April, 1991 through October, 1991 to
be as follows:

FPC: $ 839,107 underrecovery.

FPL: $1,822,845 underrecovery.

FPUC: S 765 underrecovery (Marianna).
S 5,277 overrecovery (Fernandina).

GULF: $ 153,352 overrecovery.

TECO: $ 640,847 underrecovery.

CucC: S 21,676 underrecovery.

CGC: $ 194,500 overrecovery.




113

ORDER NO. 25121

DOCKET NO. 910002-EG

PAGE 4
PGS: $ 752,201 overrecovery.
SJING: S 8,867 underrecovery.
WFNG: 8 64,291 overrecovery.

With respect to the electric utilities we find the appropriate
cost recovery factors for the period October, 1991 through March,
1992 to be as follows:

FPC: .291 cents/kWh.
FPL: .125 cents/kWh.
FPUC: .017 cents/kWh. (Marianna).
.003 cents/kWh. (Fernandina).
GULF: .020 cents/kWh
TECO: .131 cents/kWh (Firm).
l .008 cents/kWh (Interruptible).
With respect to the natural gas utilities we find the

appropriate cost recovery factors for the period October, 1991
through March 1992 to be as follows:

cuc:

Rate Class ECCR Factor Cents/Therm
GS Residential 3.387

GS Commercial 1.168

GS Commercial Large Volume 0.708

GS Industrial 0.382

Firm Transportation 0.377

CGC:

Rate Class ECCR Factor Cents/Therm
Residential 2.085
Commercial .679




”'
114

ORDER NO. 25121
DOCKET NO. 910002-EG

PAGE 5
PG8:
Rate Class ECCR Factor Cents/Therm
Residential 2.191
Commercial 1.143
Commercial-Large Volume 1 0.745
Commercial~Large Volume 2 0.523
BJING:
Rate Class
Residential 4.025
Commercial 6.194
Commercial-Large Volume 2.982
WFNG:
Rate Class
Residential 4,178
Commercial 1.527
Industrial 0.296

A calculation worksheet detailing the true-up amounts and
factors for the natural gas utilities is attached to this Order as
Attachment A. A calculation worksheet detailing the true-up
amounts and factors for the electric utilities is attached to this
Order as Attachment B.

In consideration of the foregoing, it is

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that the
findings and stipulations set forth in the body of this Order are
hereby approved. It is further

ORDERED that the utilities ramed herein are authorized to
collect the conservation cost recovery amounts and factors approved
herein for bills rendered from meter readings taken between October
1, 1991 through March 31, 1992. It is further

ORDERED that City Gas Company of Florida shall resubmit a
cost-effectiveness analysis for each of its conservation programs
which includes the total costs of the programs as operated.




115

ORDER NO. 25121
DOCKET NO. 910002-EG
PAGE 6

By ORDER cf the Florida Public Service Commission, this 26th
day of SEPTEMBER , 1991.

Division of R€cords and Reporting

( SEAL)
910002f.t1
RVE

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section
120.59(4), Florida Statutes, to notify parties of any
administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders that
is available under Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florida Statutes, as
well as the procedures and time limits that apply. This notice
should not be construed to mean all requests for an administrative
hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the relief
sought.

Any party adversely affected by the Commission's final action
in this matter may request: 1) reconsideration of the decision by
filing a motion for reconsideration with the Director, Division of
Records and Reporting within fifteen (15) days of the issuance of
this order in the form prescribed by Rule 25-22.060, Florida
Administrative Code; or 2) judicial review by the Florida Supreme
Court in the case of an electric, gas or telephone utility or the
First District Court of Appeal in the case of a water or sewer
utility by filing a notice of appeal with the Director, Division of
Records and Reporting and filing a copy of the notice of appeal and
the filing fee with the appropriate court. This filing must be
completed within thirty (30) days after the issuance of this order,
pursuant to Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. The
notice of appeal must be in the form specified in Rule 9.900 (a),
Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure.



i

»
"

ATTACHMENT

]. 1 61)2}1 NO. 25121

910002-EG

DOCKET NO.

PAGE 7

Conservation Cost Recovery *** NATURAL GAS UTILITIES ***
Calculation Worksheet
Page 10l 5
CHESAPEAKE UTILITIES CORPORATION CITY GAS COMPANY
Company Pub.C |  Difterence Commission Difference Company Puo Counsel Difference Comenission  Diflerence
lssue Position Position Co & PC Vote  Co &Comm.  Position Position Coarfc Yote  Co. &Comm,
Prior Period ADJUSTED NET
True-Up - Oct'90March 91 $19 547 $19.547 $0 $19.547 0 $135.889 (3276.802) $412 691 ($19.096) $154 985
(OverVUnder Recovery
Current Period ESTIMATED
True-up - Apr'91/Sept'91 21070 $21.67¢ $0 $21.678 $0 ($12,042) ($474.710) 3482 8477 ($194,500) $182. 458
(OveryUnder Recovery
Future Period Projections
Estimated Costs 98 488 $98 488 $0 $98 488 $0 $602.500 $602 500 $0 $602 500 $0
Oct'91/March'92
(OveryUnder Recovery §21.878 $21.678 $0 $21,678 < ($12,042) (3474719 sag2. 677 ($194.500) $182.458
Estimated -~ Apr'81/Sept'91
TOTAL to Recover $120,162 $120,182 $0 $120,182 o $500 548 $127 871 $a02.877 $408.090 $182.458
Estinated - Oct'91March'92
PEOPLES GAS SYSTEM, INC. ST JOE NATURAL GAS COMPANY
Company Pub.Counsel Diflerence C e Difte Company Pub.Counsel Difflerence Commission Difference
Issve Postion  Posion  Co 8PC Voo Co&Comm  Posion  Postion  Co8PC Voo Co &Comm
Price Penod ADJUSTED NET
True=Up = Oct 90March'91 $538 490 $538 490 $0 $538 496 $0 ($12.581) ($12.581) 0 ($12.581) $0
{OveryUnder Recovery
Current Period ESTIMATED
True-up ~ Apt'91/Sept' 91 ($782.201) (§752.201) 30 ($752.201) 0 $8.867 $8 867 0 $4.887 0
(OveryUnder Recovery
Future Period Projctions
Estmated Costs $2.582.300  $2.562 300 0 e x0 0 $17.008 $17.085 % $17.085 30
Oct'91/March'92
(OveryUnder Recovery ($782 201) ($752.20%) 0 ($752.201) ® $8.087 $8. 087 4 4,887 0
Estimated - Apr91/Sept 91
TOTAL to Pecover $1.810000 $1010000 0 §1810000 0 272 2T ® 2072 0
Estimated - Oct 91 March 92




117

*** NATURAL GAS UTILITIES ***

Conservation Cost Recovery
Calculation Worksheaet

o . .-“
DOCKET HNO.

PAGE

ORDER N

910002-EG

Page 20! 5
WEST FLORIDA NATURAL GAS

Company Pub.Counsel Dillerence Commission Ditterence
lssue Position Position Co. & FC Vote Co & Comm
Prior Period ADJUSTED NET
True-Up - Oct'80/March'91 ($80.332) ($60,232) (50) ($60.332) (& 1431
(Over)Undet Recovery
Current Period ESTIMATED
True-up - Apr'91/Sept'91 ($84.201) ($64.201) $0 ($64.201) 82
(OveryUnder Recovery
Future Period Projections
Estimated Costs $395,043 $395.043 $0 $395.043 $0
Oct'9tMarch'92
(O reryUnder Racovery ($84.201) ($64.201) $0 ($84.291) $0
Estimated - Apr'91/Sept'91
TOTAL to Recover $330,752 $330,782 $0 $330.782 $0
Estimated - Oct'91/March'92




118

25121

ORDER NO.

910002-EG

DOCKET NO.

PAGE 9

Conservation Cost Recovery “** NATURAL GAS UTILITIES ***
Calculation Workshaeet ESTIMATED ECCRCHARGES BY RATE CLASSIFICATION BASED ON TOTAL CONTRIBUTION
Page 3ol § FOR THE PERIOD - OCTOBER, 1991/ MARCH, 1982
CHESAPEAKE UTILITIES CORPORATION
COMMISSION VOTE
(1) (2) (3 4 5 © n (L]} ] (19 {1
TOTAL NON-GAS TOTAL
THERM CUSTOMER ENERGY TOTAL ESTIMATED LY DOLLARS REVENUE ADJUSTMEN
RATE CLASS BuLLS SALES CHARGE CHARGE (445) ECCA SURCHARGE PER THERM 1AX FACTOR

GS -~ RESIDENTIAL 41,807 1,189,587 271,748 513,021 784,767 39,504 504% 003323 101911 0.03387
GS - COMMERCIAL 4725 2,198,114 70875 429238 §00.211 25199 504% 001148 1.01911 001188
GS - COMMERCIAL - LV 158 968 340 3120 130,387 133,507 0728 5.04% 0.00065 1.0 oocoTee
GS - INDUSTRIAL 194 7,033 068 7.780 582 968 500.72¢ 2075 504% 0.00375 101911 000382
FIRM TRANSPORTATION g s 290 arsaze areces 18948 Sosm 000370  1owu|  gonw

TOTAL 48828 17,404,378 353,741 2,031,538 2.045.2717 120162 5.04% 0.00890 1.01911 0.007T04

i CITY GAS COMPANY
COMMISSION VOTE
] @ 3 (%) (L] @ m {g) L) (10) ({1}
TOTAL NON-GAS TOTAL
THERM CUSTOMER  ENERGY TOTAL ESTMATED L) DOLLARS  REVENUE [ADJUSTMENT|
BATE CLASS BiLLS SBALES CHARGE  CHARGE {4:5 ECCR  SURCHARGE PER THERM Tax EACTOR

AS - RESIDENTIAL 494 441 12,380,021 294187 4358 18 7299 984 257140 152% o077 1 00378 0.02048
CS - COMMERCIAL 20500 22320003 318,000 31,9487 347 4,205 47 150,922 152% S o0eTe 1 00378 0.008T9
INTERRUPTIBLE 2 e 2 e e e 152% Q00 logare ©.00000

TOTAL 2001 M.T08.114 1250478 $.325 483 11,585,341 408 090 152 oo1Te 100379 oo




119

25121

ORDER NO.

910002-EG

DOCKET NO.

PAGE 10

Conservation C st Recovery
Calculation Workshaet
Page 4ol §

*** NATURAL GAS UTILITIES ***
ESTIMATED ECCA CHARGES BY RATE CLASSIFICATION BASED ON TOTAL CONTRIBUTION
FOR THE PERIOD - OCTOBER. 1991 / MARCH, 1992

PEOPLES GAS SYSTEM, INC.
COMMISSION VOTE
(1 () 3 (4) (5 € N (8) ® (10) (Lh))
TOTAL NON-GAS TOTAL
THERM CUSTOMER  ENERGY TOTAL ESTIMATED £ COLLARS REVENUE WADJUSTMEN
RATE CLASS BILLS SALES CHARGE  CHARGE (4+5) ECCA  SURCHARGE PER THERM TAX FACTOR
RESIDENTIAL 948543 28779092 8,825,801 9.380,453  18,008254 828,194 392% 0.02183 20378 0.02191
COMMERCIAL 95003 31,520,457 1625251 7.518.880 9,144,141 358 878 302w 001139 1.00378 [X-IRTE]
COMMERCIAL - LG VOLUME 1 20471 91,258,944 688 248 16.567 149 17,255,305 677.219 I2% 0.00742 1.00378 000745
COMMERCIAL - LG VOLUME 2 810 27,8979 45750 3,669,408 3,715,158 145,808 302% 0.00521 100378 0.00523
INTERRUPTIBLE ] 9 2 ) e B 392% 000000 100378 900000
TOTAL 1,089,227 179.567.014 8.945048 37,135,900 40,120 948 1,810,089 3192% 0.01008 1.00378 0.01012
ST JOE NATURAL GAS COMPANY
COMMISSION VOTE
m @ (3 4 e 18) M (L] @ (19) (19
TOTAL NON-GAS TOTAL
THERM CUSTOMER  ENERGY TOTAL ESTIMATED “ DOLLARS REVENUE ADJUSTM
BATECLASS BiLLS SALES CHARGE  CHAAGE {4+5) ECCR  SUACHARGE PERTHERM Tax EACTOR

RESIDENTIAL 15172 ST419 45518 9.990 55512 20009 36.10% 003949 100911 0.04028
COMMERCIAL 1,08 30,357 5280 (L] a1 221 36.10% 008077 1.01911 0081
COMMERCIAL - LG VOLUME m 153.249 5,540 a8 12420 4484 38.10% 0.02920 101911 0.02082
INTERRUPTIBLE 0 ] ] 0 -] ] 36.10% 0.00000 101911 0.00000
INTERRUPTIBLE - LG VOLUM 2 9 2 2 2 9 200 200000 191911 900000
TOTAL 10.502 97,025 50.319 17,738 T4.054 .72 36 10% 003835 101911 2 03908




910002-EG

25121

ORDER NO.
DOCKET NO.
PAGE 11

120

- 7. L . -

Conservation Cost Recovery *** NATURAL GAS UTILITIES ***
Calculation Worksheet ESTIMATED ECCRCHARGES BY RATE CLASSIFICATION BASED ON TOTAL CONTRIBUTION
Page 50! 5 FOR THE PERIOD - OCTOBER, 1871 / MARCH, 1992

WEST FLORIDA NATURAL GAS

COMMISSION VOTE
m 2 (3 (4 (8) (&) m (8) 9 (10) (1)
TOTAL NON-GAS TOTAL
THERM CUSTOMER  ENERGY TOTAL ESTIMATED L] DOLLARS REVENUE |ADJUSTMEN
RATE CLASS BiLLS SALES CHARGE CHARGE (445) ECCR SURCHARGE PER THERM TAX FACTOR

RESIDENTIAL 134,009 5.082.632 804,414 1.346.084 2,150,408 208.367 9.69% 0.04100 r.o1en 0.04178
COMMERCIAL 11,448 8,768,150 171,680 874,728 1,048,418 101,390 9.69% 001498 1.01911 0.01527
INDUSTRIAL 3] 7.227.070 22,248 194,434 218,082 20995 9.69% 0.00201 101911 0.00208
TOTAL 145538  10.075.852 998.352 2415248 3413508 330,752 9.69% 0.01734 .08 0.01787




121

ATTACHMENT B

910002-EG

"W
WO .

*

.

o~

OCKE

>
“

Conservation Cost Recovery *** ELECTRIC UTILITIES ***

Calculation Worksheet

Page 1 ol 2

FLORIDA POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY  FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION GULF POWER COMPANY
Company COMMISSION  Difterence Company COLIMISSION  Difference Company COMMISSION  Diterence

Issue Pomtion VOTE Co. & Vote Position VOTE Co. & Vole Position VOTE Co. & Vote
Prior Period True-up

{OverYUnder Recovery ($537.390) (3537.390) 30 $1.421, 607 $1,421,807 $0 ($125,107) ($125.107) $0
Actual = OctB0/Mard

Current Period Est True-

up (OveryUnder Recovery ($1.822.845) ($1,822,845) 0 $830.107 $839,107 ] ($153,352) ($153,352) $0
Estimated - Apr@1/Sepd!

Future Penod Projection

Estimated Costs $41.233.700  $41223700 50 $34 833,11 $34,633.10 30 $865,174 $865 174 $0r
Cct91/Mare2
| (OveriUnder Recovery ($1,822.B45) (31.822.845) 0 $839.107 $839,107 30 ($153.352) ($153.350) $0

Estimated - Aprd1/Sep@t

Factor for Interruptible N/A NA NA N/A N/A N/A NA NA NA
Sales nearest 001 cent

interruptible Sales

(OveryUnder Recovery N/A NA N/A NA N/A NA NA N/A N/A
Estimated - Oct9®1/Mar92

TOTAL to Recover $39.410855 $30.410455 50 $35472.238 335472238 E ] §711.822 s7T11.822 0

Estimated - Oct91/Mar92

Retail KWH (000) 32,008,175 32,098,178 0 12378183 12378183 e 357028 15792683 o
Sales - Oct91/Mar92

|Cost/)XWH (cents) 01227099 01227899 00000000 02885711 0.2805711 0. 0000000 00198874 00198874 0.0000000
|

Revenue Tax

Adpstment Factor 1.01852 1.01852 0.00000 1.00082 1.01882 0.00000 1.01852 1.01652 © 00000
Conservation

Adpustment Factor 01248184 01248184 2.0000000 02013053 02913053 © 0000000 0.0202160 0.0202160 00000000
Conservation

Adpastment Factor 0.125 0.125 0000 o020 0291 0.000 0.020 0020 0.000

noarest 001 cent

12

Revised ca2m
hate N/A = NOt ApDihiC abie

ad
.
w
-
[
-
(=9




25121

ORDER NO.

910002-EG

DOCKET NO.

13

PAGE

Conservation Cost Recovery
Calculation Worksheet

*** ELECTRIC UTILITIES ***

Page 20l 2 FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES -
TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES-Marianna Fernandina Beach
Company COMMISSION  Difterence Company COMMISSION  Difterence Company  COMMISSION  Difterence
1ssue Position VOTE  Co &Vote Position VOTE  Co.8Vote Position VOTE  CodVole
Prior Period True-up
(OverfUnder Recovery ($223.452) (5223.452) 50 s 767 $1.787 0 ($4.216) ($4.818) $0
Actual - Oct80Mard!
Current Period Est True-
up (OveriUnder Recovery ($640 847) ($840 847) $0 5768 s788 o (35.277) (35.2T 0
Estimated - Apr91/Sepd1
Future Period Projection
Estimated Costs $7.741.278 sT741.278 0 $18.000 $18.000 $0 $8.200 $9,200 $0
Oct®1Mar92
(OveriUnder Recovery (8640847 ($840,847) 0 $7685 765 0 $5.2Tn (852 $0
Estimated - Apr@1/5ept
Factor for Interruptible 0.008 0.008 0000 NA N/A NA NA NA NA
Sales: nearest .001 cent
Interruptible Sales
(OveryUnder Recovery ($82.283) ($82.283) 30 NIA WA KA NA N/A NA
Estmated - Oct91/Mar92
TOTAL 10 Recover $7.018,148 $T.018.148 ©° $18.768 $18.788 e 3823 $3.823 0
Estimated - Oct91/Mar92
Retall KWH (000} 5435180 5435180 0 110,618 110,016 ] 120,088 129,088 (]
Sales - Oct9 1 Adare2
Cost/}WH (cents) 0.1291245 0. 1201245 00000000 00169841 0.0109641 0.0000000 0 0020395 0 0030395 0 £000000
Revenue Tax
Adpastment Factor 1.01052 1.01082 0.00000 101082 101682 0 00000 101882 101682 © 00000
Conservation
Adpstment Factor 0.1312578 ©.131257¢ 00000000 00172443 00172443 ©.0000000 00030887 0.0030887 0 0000000
Conservation
Adpstment Factor BB 3 e1n © 000 o017 0.017 0.000 0003 0.063 0 000
nearest 001 cent
Revised: 0872291
MNote NA = Mot Applicabie



	Order Box 7-110
	Order Box 7-111
	Order Box 7-112
	Order Box 7-113
	Order Box 7-114
	Order Box 7-115
	Order Box 7-116
	Order Box 7-117
	Order Box 7-118
	Order Box 7-119
	Order Box 7-120
	Order Box 7-121
	Order Box 7-122



